N SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY BEFORE AND AFTER THE
COMPLETION OF ACQUISITION AND THE DILUTION EFFECT TO THE
EXISTING SHAREHOLDERS

Subsequent to the issue of the Consideration Shares to the Vendor, the Vendor will be
interested in approximately 27.85% in the share capital of the Company immediately after the
Completion as enlarged by the issue of the Consideration Shares. Upon the Completion, Mr.
Dai, Ms. Zhang and their associates are expected to collectively hold 64.92% of the enlarged
issued share capital of the Company and there will be a dilution effect to the minority
Shareholders shareholding interests in the Company upon the Completion.

Set out below is a table showing, for the purpose of illustration, the shareholding structure
of the Company before and after the issue of the Consideration Shares (assuming that save for
the Consideration Shares, no further Shares will be issued by the Company after the date of
this circular until completion of the Acquisition):

As at the
date of this circular

Shareholding immediately after
Completion

No. of Shares

Approximate %
of the total

issued Shares No. of Shares

Approximate %
of the total

issued Shares

Super Brilliant Investments Limited
(note 1) 15,383,738,082 48.49 15,383,738,082 34.99

Gloss Season Limited (note 1) 122,400,000 0.39 122,400,000 0.28
Wealthy Aim Holdings Limited

(note 1) 640,762,050 2.02 640,762,050 1.45
Mr. Dai (note 2) 153,900,000 0.48 153,900,000 0.35
Vendor (note 3) — — 12,243,902,439 27.85
Other Shareholders 15,421,397,868 48.62 15,421,397,868 35.08

Total 31,722,198,000 100.00 43,966,100,439 100.00

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 33 –

Note 1: Super Brilliant Investments Limited is wholly-owned by Shining Hill Investments Limited which is
in turn wholly owned by Mr. Dai. Gloss Season Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. Dai. Wealthy Aim
Holdings Limited is wholly-owned by Broad Long Limited, which is wholly-owned by Mr. Dai.

Note 2: Mr. Dai is directly interested in 153,900,000 Shares, together with his interest in Super Brilliant
Investments Limited, Gloss Season Limited and Wealthy Aim Holdings limited, Mr. Dai is
interested in (directly and indirectly) 16,300,800,132 Shares in aggregate, amount to approximately

[…]

(9) Profit or loss of the Target Business after the Reorganisation

As majority of assets and liabilities of the Target Business will not be
transferred to the Target Group upon Completion, we set out below, for
illustrative purpose only, the combined statements of profit or loss of the Target
Business for the two years ended 31 December 2014 assuming the
Reorganisation has taken place from the first day of the respective financial
year. A similar reconciliation between the net profit after taxation of the Target
Business before and after the Reorganisation for the two years ended 31

LETTER FROM SOMERLEY

– 58 –

December 2014 are set out in the note to the sub-section headed ‘‘Financial
information of the Target Business’’ under the section F headed ‘‘Information
relating to the Target Business’’ in the letter from the Board in this Circular.
The financial information in the table below has not been reviewed by the
auditors of the Company.

For the year ended 31 December
2014 2013

As reported
(Note)

Adjustment
for the

Reorganisation Adjusted
As reported

(Note)

Adjustment
for the

Reorganisation Adjusted
RMB (million) RMB (million) RMB (million) RMB (million) RMB (million) RMB (million)

Revenue 863.8 — 863.8 684.2 — 684.2

Other net income 1.2 — 1.2 3.3 — 3.3

Operating income/(expenses)
Net valuation gain on

investment properties 566.7 (566.7) — 172.3 (172.3) —

Depreciation and amortisation (77.7) 77.7 — (69.2) 69.2 —

Personnel costs (98.7) — (98.7) (80.6) — (80.6)
Other operating expenses (34.5) — (34.5) (23.0) — (23.0)
Rental expenses — (100.0) (100.0) — (100.0) (100.0)
Repairs and maintenance (35.5) — (35.5) (28.3) — (28.3)
Utilities and fuels (29.2) — (29.2) (25.0) — (25.0)
Impairment loss on goodwill — — — — — —

Profit from operations 1,156.1 567.1 633.7 430.6

Finance income 564.0 (564.0) — 142.2 (142.2) —

Finance costs (667.0) 667.0 — (229.8) 229.8 —

Profit before tax 1,053.1 567.1 546.1 430.6

Income tax (267.6) 121.6 (146.0) (153.8) 28.9 (124.9)

Profit for the year 785.5 421.1 392.3 305.7

Note: The amounts are extracted from the accountants’ report of the Target Business set out in
appendix III to this Circular.

LETTER FROM SOMERLEY

– 59 –

(ii) Financial position

Set out in below is a summary of the combined statements of financial position
of the Target Business as at 31 December 2012, 2013 and 2014. For the avoidance of
doubt, the discussion of the financial position of the Target Business in this sub-
section include the land and buildings held by the PRC Vendors.

As at 31 December
2014 2013 2012

RMB (million) RMB (million) RMB (million)

[…]

months from the date of this Circular after taking into account, the expected completion of
the Acquisition, the cash flow generated from the operating activities, the financial
resources available to the Enlarged Group including internally generated funds and the
available credit facilities, and including the extension of the repayment of the Loan in the
aggregate principal balance of approximately USD70.7 million (equivalent to
approximately RMB438.3 million), which will fall due within the next twelve months
from the date of this Circular, for at least one year from the respective original repayment
dates, after receiving a letter of intent from China Minsheng Banking Corporation
Limited, Hong Kong Branch in June 2015 for the aforesaid extension.

LETTER FROM SOMERLEY

– 81 –

10. Shareholding structure of the Company

Details of the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and
immediately after Completion are set out below:

As at the Latest Practicable Date
Shareholding immediately

after Completion

Number of
Shares held

Approximate
percentage of
total issued

share capital
Number of
Shares held

Approximate
percentage of
total issued

share capital

Super Brilliant
Investments Limited
(Note 1) 15,383,738,082 48.49% 15,383,738,082 34.99%

Gloss Season Limited 122,400,000 0.39% 122,400,000 0.28%
Wealthy Aim Holdings

Limited 640,762,050 2.02% 640,762,050 1.45%
Mr. Dai (Note 2) 153,900,000 0.48% 153,900,000 0.35%
Vendor (Note 3) — — 12,243,902,439 27.85%
Other Shareholders 15,421,397,868 48.62% 15,421,397,868 35.08%

Total 31,722,198,000 100% 43,966,100,439 100%

Notes:

1. Super Brilliant Investments Limited is wholly owned by Shining Hill Investments Limited, which is in
turn wholly owned by Mr. Dai. Gloss Season Limited is wholly owned by Broad Long Limited, which
is wholly owned by Mr. Dai.

2. Mr. Dai is directly interested in 153,900,000 Shares, together with his interest in Super Brilliant
Investments Limited, Gloss Season Limited and Wealthy Aim Holdings Limited, Mr. Dai is interested in
(directly and indirectly) 16,300,800,132 Shares in aggregate, amounting to approximately 51.38% of the
total issued shares of the Company. Ms. Zhang is deemed to be interested in the Shares which Mr. Dai

[…]

Group for the year ended 31 December 2014 which have been derived from the accountants’
report as referred to in Appendix IV contained in this Circular, and adjusted on a pro forma
basis to reflect the effect of the Reorganization and Acquisition. These pro forma adjustments
are (i) directly attributable to the Reorganization and Acquisition and not relating to other
future events and decisions and (ii) factually supportable based on the terms of the Acquisition
Agreement and the Framework Lease Agreement.

The unaudited pro forma financial information of the Enlarged Group should be read in
conjunction with the historical financial information of the Group set out in the annual report
of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2014 and other financial information included
elsewhere in this Circular.

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– V-1 –

2. Unaudited pro forma consolidated statements of financial position of the Enlarged
Group as at 31 December 2014
(Expressed in RMB’000)

The Group

Combined
financial

information
of the
Target
Group Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
of the

Enlarged
Group

Note
5a(i)

Note
5a(ii)

Note
5b(i)(ii)(iii)(iv)

Note
5b(v)

Note
5f

Non current assets
Property and equipment 474,215 — 1,258,552 (1,258,552) 474,215
Investment properties 26,198,046 — 8,417,000 (8,417,000) 26,198,046
Lease prepayments — — 1,310,232 (1,310,232) —

Goodwill 363,792 — 2,968,661 (2,582,661) 749,792
Intangible assets 11,123 — 28,452 (28,452) 6,486,667 6,497,790
Other assets 1,249,634 — 1,249,634
Deferred tax assets 135,262 — 141,318 (141,318) 135,262
Trade and other receivables 520,528 — 4,646,683 (4,646,683) 520,528

Total non-current assets 28,952,600 — 35,825,267

Current assets
Inventory 4,579,443 — 2,842 4,582,285
Trade and other receivables 2,892,110 61,120 6,013,209 (5,814,845) 3,151,594
Cash at bank and on hand 884,493 6 112,292 996,791

Total current assets 8,356,046 61,126 8,730,670

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– V-2 –

The Group

Combined
financial

information
of the
Target
Group Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
of the

Enlarged
Group

Note
5a(i)

Note
5a(ii)

Note
5b(i)(ii)(iii)(iv)

Note
5b(v)

Note
5f

Current liabilities
Loans and borrowings 3,185,101 — 3,351,239 (3,351,239) 3,185,101
Trade and other payables 5,534,252 61,453 1,408,494 (1,094,996) 18,144 5,927,347
Current taxation 18,538 — 14,923 (14,923) 18,538

Total current liabilities 8,737,891 61,453 9,130,986

Net current liabilities (381,845) (327) (400,316)

Total assets less current
liabilities 28,570,755 (327) 35,424,951

Non-current liabilities
Loans and borrowings 5,403,091 — 6,241,080 (6,241,080) 1,168,729 6,571,820
Deferred income — — 553,280 (553,280) —

Deferred tax liability 4,059,703 — 1,609,531 (1,609,531) 1,621,667 5,681,370
Non-current receipt in advance 539,617 — 539,617
Other non-current liabilities — — 13,464 (13,464) —

Total non-current liabilities 10,002,411 — 12,792,807

Net assets/(liabilities) 18,568,344 (327) 22,632,144

Equity
Share capital 186,376 — 96,588 282,964
Reserves 18,242,088 (327) 6,568,344 (2,582,661) (18,144) 22,209,300
Parent’s net investment — — 8,684,400 (8,684,400) —

Non-controlling interests 139,880 — 54,169 (54,169) 139,880

Total Equity 18,568,344 (327) 22,632,144

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– V-3 –

3. Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of profit or loss of the Enlarged Group
for the year ended 31 December 2014
(Expressed in RMB’000)

The Group

Combined
financial

information
of the Target

Group Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma of
the Enlarged

Group

Note
5a(i)

Note
5a(ii)

Note
5b(v)

Note
5c

Note
5d

Note
5e

Note
5f

Revenue 555,357 — 863,804 1,419,161
Cost of sales (11,825) — (275,577) 77,714 (100,000) (309,688)

Gross profit 543,532 — 1,109,473

Net valuation loss on
investment properties (1,364,462) — 566,662 (566,662) (1,364,462)

Other operating income 104,659 — 1,234 105,893
Other operating expenses (339,600) (67) (324,333) (664,000)
Administrative expenses (409,490) — (2,582,661) (18,144) (3,010,295)
Profit on disposal of

investment properties 7,736 — 7,736

Loss from operations (1,457,625) (67) (3,815,655)

Finance income 123,174 — 563,973 (563,973) 123,174
Finance expenses (541,490) (3) (666,968) 666,968 (24,704) (566,197)

Net finance expenses (418,316) (3) (443,023)

Loss before income tax (1,875,941) (70) (4,258,678)
Income tax 161,398 — (267,596) 96,488 25,000 81,083 96,373

Loss for the year (1,714,543) (70) (4,162,305)

Attributable to:
Equity shareholders of

the Company/
parent’s net
investment (1,666,513) (70) 758,854 (262,787) (2,582,661) (75,000) (243,250) (24,704) (18,144) (4,114,275)

Non-controlling
interests (48,030) — 26,678 (26,678) (48,030)

Loss for the year (1,714,543) (70) (4,162,305)

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– V-4 –

4. Unaudited pro forma consolidated cash flow statement of the Enlarged Group for the
year ended 31 December 2014
(Expressed in RMB’000)

The Group

Combined
financial

information
of the
Target
Group Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
of the

Enlarged
Group

Note
5a(i)

Note
5a(ii)

Note
5b(v)

Note
5c

Note
5d

Note
5e

Note
5f

Operating activities
Loss for the year (1,714,543) (70) 785,532 (289,465) (2,582,661) (75,000) (243,250) (24,704) (18,144) (4,162,305)
Adjustments for:

Depreciation and
amortisation 41,930 — 77,714 (77,714) 243,250 285,180

Net finance expenses 407,284 — 102,413 (102,413) 24,704 431,988
(Gain)/loss on disposal

of property and
equipment (2,648) — 2,246 (2,246) (2,648)

Profit on disposal of
investment properties (7,736) — (7,736)

Net gain on liquidation
of a subsidiary (1,374) — (1,374)

Change in fair value of
investment properties 1,364,462 — (566,662) 566,662 1,364,462

Impairment losses on
goodwill — — 2,582,661 2,582,661

Impairment losses on
receivables 15,747 — 15,747

Government grants — — (2,741) 2,741 —
Income tax (161,398) — 267,596 (96,488) (25,000) (15,290)

Operating (loss)/profit
before changes in
working capital (58,276) (70) 490,685
Decrease in bank

deposits 56,309 — 56,309
Decrease in trade

receivables and other
assets 156,184 — (10,734) 145,450

Increase in trade and
other payables 18,053 (24) 57,901 18,144 94,074

Increase in inventories (254,517) — 111 (254,406)

Cash (used in)/generated
from in operating
activities (82,247) (94) 532,112

Income tax paid (47,286) — (108,524) 25,000 (130,810)

Net cash (used in)/
generated from
operating activities (129,533) (94) 401,302

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– V-5 –

The Group

Combined
financial

information
of the
Target
Group Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
of the

Enlarged
Group

Note
5a(i)

Note
5a(ii)

Note
5b(v)

Note
5c

Note
5d

Note
5e

Note
5f

Investing activities
Proceeds from disposal of

subsidiaries, net of cash
disposed of 260,190 — 260,190

Net proceeds from disposal
of investment properties 124,240 — 849 (849) 124,240

Net proceeds from disposal
of fixed assets 4,063 — 3,518 (3,518) 4,063

Interest received 13,949 — 563,549 (563,549) 13,949
Payments for the purchase

of property and
equipment, lease
prepayments, intangible
assets and investment
properties (513,639) — (414,146) 414,146 (513,639)

Advance to related parties — — (8,292,007) 8,292,007 —
Repayment of advance to

related parties — 26 2,826,832 (2,826,832) 26
Advance to third parties — — (1,251,870) 1,251,870 —
Repayment of advances to

third parties — — 37,008 (37,008) —
Government grants received — — 1,330 (1,330) —
Increase in time deposits 228,448 — 228,448

Net cash generated from
investing activities 117,251 26 117,277

Financing activities
Proceeds from new

borrowings 1,200,000 — 8,385,460 (8,385,460) 1,200,000
Repayment of borrowings (461,800) — (2,445,320) 2,445,320 (461,800)
Advances from related

parties 48,521 69 633,015 (633,015) 48,590
Repayment of advances

from related parties (29,973) — (312,900) 312,900 (29,973)
Advances from third parties — — 298,868 (298,868) —
Interest paid (916,106) — (665,961) 665,961 (2,863) (918,969)

Net cash (used in)/
generated from
financing activities (159,358) 69 (162,152)

Net (decrease)/increase in
cash and cash
equivalents (171,640) 1 (26,923) 356,427

Cash and cash equivalents
at 1 January 1,004,100 6 139,216 1,143,322

Effect of foreign exchange
rate changes 481 (1) (1) 479

Cash and cash equivalents
at 31 December 832,941 6 112,292 1,500,228

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– V-6 –

5. Notes to the unaudited pro forma financial information of the Enlarged Group

a. (i) The adjustment represents the combined financial information of the Target
Business for the year ended 31 December 2014, which was derived from the
accountants’ report of the Target Business as referred to in Appendix III to this
Circular.

(ii) The adjustment represents the exclusion of certain assets and liabilities of the
Target Business which will not be acquired by the Company under the terms of